by the other Party contained in this Agreement was, when
given, untrue or inaccurate in any material respect or would
in any material respect be untrue or inaccurate.

The Directors believe that the Placing Agreement was entered into between the Company
and Shenwan after arm’s length negotiations and the terms (including but not limited to the
Placing Price) are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its
Shareholders as a whole.

6

Use of proceeds and reasons for the Placing

The Company intends to use 50% of the net proceeds from the Placing for repayment of
its debts which are becoming due and payable and the rest of such proceeds for its
general working capital. The Company believes that the Placing will strengthen the
Group’s cash position, provide the Company with an opportunity to widen its shareholder
base and will not result in additional interest expenses.

The shareholding structure of the Company

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the allotment and
issuance of the Placing Shares (on a
fully placed basis and assuming no

other issue of Shares)

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Ally Giant Limited
and Concert Group
(Note 1)

1,510,258,620 32.62 1,510,258,620 29.40

Kehua 1,388,364,000 29.99 1,388,364,000 27.02
The Placees — — 508,000,000 9.89

Public (excluding
the Placees) 1,730,798,280 37.39 1,730,798,280 33.69

Total 4,629,420,900 100 5,137,420,900 100

Note 1: “Concert Group” is defined in the prospectus of the Company dated 25 February
2008.

Fundraising activities in the past 12 months
On 6 April 2017, the Company allotted and issued 1,388,364,000 Shares to Kehua for an
aggregate consideration of HK$1,069,040,280. The Company has not used any net
proceeds raised in that transaction up to the date of this announcement. The Company
intends to use 50% of the net proceeds from that transaction for repayment of its debts
which are becoming due and payable and the rest of such proceeds for its general
working capital.

The Company did not carry out any other equity fundraising activity in the past 12